

No. 08-16661

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SONYA RENEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARGARET SPELLINGS, as Secretary of Education, and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 07-cv-04299 PJA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

Of counsel: _____

KENT D. TALBERT
General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT N. SCHOOLS
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
ALISA B. KLEIN
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background..	5
A. The No Child Left Behind Act Of 2001..	5
B. Teacher Qualifications..	6
1. Empirical research linking teacher qualifications to student achievement..	6
2. NCLB teacher qualification provisions..	9
C. The 2002 Department Of Education Regulations..	12
D. Subsequent appropriations and legislation.	14
II. District Court Proceedings.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	19
ARGUMENT.	19
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because The Relief They Seek Would Not Redress Their Alleged Injuries..	19
II. The Alternative Route Regulation Is A Reasonable Interpretation Of The Statutory Requirements.	24
A. Under <u>Chevron</u> and <u>Pennhurst</u> , The Regulation Must Be Sustained Unless It Is Directly Foreclosed By The Statutory Text..	24
B. The Regulation Is Fully Consistent With The Statutory Definition Of "Highly Qualified" Teacher And With Other Relevant Provisions..	25

C.	Plaintiffs' Reliance On California Law Is Misplaced..	35
	CONCLUSION.	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>ACORN v. New York City Department of Education,</u> 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15, 20, 21
<u>Alliance for Children, Inc. v. City of Detroit Public Schools,</u> 475 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	20
<u>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy,</u> 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	24
<u>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education,</u> 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	24, 25
<u>Blessing v. Freestone,</u> 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	20
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,</u> 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,</u> 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24, 26
<u>Earth Island Institute v. Ruthenbeck,</u> 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007), <u>cert. granted</u> , 128 S. Ct. 1118 (2008) . . .	23
<u>Flores v. Arizona,</u> 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 20, 21
<u>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</u> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	20, 21
<u>Guerrero v. Clinton,</u> 157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<u>Heckler v. Chaney,</u> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	33
<u>Maryland Psychiatric Society v. Wasserman,</u> 102 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 1996)	25

Mayweathers v. Newland,
 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 25

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 24

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 36

Port of Seattle, Washington v. FERC,
 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 33

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1161f 18

20 U.S.C. § 1161f(a) 14, 18, 34

20 U.S.C. § 1161f(c) 14, 18, 34

20 U.S.C. § 1232c 6

20 U.S.C. § 1234c 6

20 U.S.C. § 6301 et seq 27, 37

20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(8)(C) 9

20 U.S.C. § 6319(a)(1) 9, 34

20 U.S.C. § 6319(a)(2) 9

20 U.S.C. § 6319(a)(3) 9

20 U.S.C. § 6333 9

20 U.S.C. § 6601 10, 11, 17, 30, 32

20 U.S.C. § 6613(c)(3) 11, 12, 31

20 U.S.C. § 6623(a)(7) 12, 31

20 U.S.C. § 6623(a)(2)(C)(iii) 12, 31

20 U.S.C. § 6672 12, 31

20 U.S.C. § 6674(a)(1)(B) 12

20 U.S.C. § 6681 3

20 U.S.C. § 6681(1) 11, 30

20 U.S.C. § 6681(2) 3, 11, 30

20 U.S.C. § 7801(1) 9

20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(A) 2, 3

20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(A)(i) 3, 10, 11, 13, 25

20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(A)(ii) 10, 27

20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(B) 10

20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(B)(ii) 10

20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(C) 10

20 U.S.C. § 7844(a) 6

20 U.S.C. § 7910(a) 26

20 U.S.C. § 7910(b) 26, 37

28 U.S.C. § 706 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Pub. L. No. 107-110 (2002), 115 Stat. 1425. 5

Pub. L. No. 110-315, 122 Stat. 3390, 20 U.S.C.A. § 1161f. 14, 34

Cal. Educ. Code § 44251(b) (2) 28, 29

Cal. Educ. Code § 44251(b) (3) 28

Cal. Educ. Code § 44256(a) 29

Cal. Educ. Code § 44300 27

Cal. Educ. Code § 44301 27

Cal. Educ. Code §§ 44325 et seq. 15, 26

Cal. Educ. Code §§ 44325(c) (1)-(3) 26

Cal. Educ. Code § 44325(f) 27, 38

Cal. Educ. Code §§ 44450 et seq. 15, 26

Cal. Educ. Code § 44453 26

Cal. Educ. Code § 44453(b) 27, 38

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 200.56(a) (2) (ii) 3

34 C.F.R. § 200.56(a) (2) (ii) (A) 13, 23

34 C.F.R. § 200.56(a) (2) (ii) (B) 13, 23, 37

34 C.F.R. § 200.56(b) 12

34 C.F.R. § 200.56(c) 12

67 Fed. Reg. 71710 (December 2, 2002) 3, 12, 13, 23, 25

Legislative Materials:

147 Cong. Rec. S4145 (daily ed. May 2, 2001) 33

147 Cong. Rec. S13340 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2001) 33

H.R. Conf. Rep. 108-792 (2004) 14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-10 (2003),
2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10, 200, 321 14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-401 (2003),
2003 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 248 14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-337 (2005),
2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1531 14
